c) Neither HLB, nor any of its employees or associated persons has any interest in the Company or the promotion
of the Company.  HLB has acted as the Company’s auditors since its appointment on 8 September 2017.  In HLB’s
capacity as auditor, HLB has audited the Company’s annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2017.

d) Unless specifically referred to in this Report, or elsewhere in the Prospectus, HLB was not involved in the
preparation of any other part of the Prospectus and did not cause the issue of any other part of the Prospectus.
Accordingly, HLB makes no representations or warranties as to the completeness or accuracy of the information
contained in any other part of the Prospectus.

e) HLB has consented to the inclusion of this Report in the Prospectus in the form and context in which it appears.

Yours faithfully
HLB MANN JUDD

D I BUCKLEY
Partner

Investigating Accountant’s Report – Appendix 1

- 6 -

APPENDIX 1
CARAWINE RESOURCES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 June 2017

 Notes

Audited
Historical

Proforma
Adjustments

(Minimum)

Reviewed
Proforma

(Minimum)

Proforma
Adjustments
(Maximum)

Reviewed
Proforma

(Maximum)

CURRENT ASSETS  $ $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 2 - 4,450,500 4,450,500 6,324,500 6,324,500

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  - 4,450,500 4,450,500 6,324,500 6,324,500

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Deferred exploration & evaluation
expenditure 3 2,352,995 - 2,352,995 - 2,352,995

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 2,352,995 - 2,352,995 - 2,352,995

TOTAL ASSETS 2,352,995 4,450,500 6,803,495 6,324,500 8,677,495

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  - - - - -

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES - - - - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES  - - - - -

NET ASSETS

 ASSETS

 2,352,995 4,450,000 6,803,495 6,324,500 8,677,495

EQUITY

Issued capital 4 2,424,772 4,450,500 6,875,272 6,324,500 8,749,272

Reserves  - - - - -

Accumulated losses  (71,777) - (71,777) - (71,777)

TOTAL EQUITY 2,352,995 4,450,500 6,803,495 6,324,500 8,677,495

The above should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Investigating Accountant’s Report – Appendix 1

- 7 -

CARAWINE RESOURCES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR TO 30 JUNE 2017

Audited

 Historical
Proforma

Adjustments
Reviewed
Proforma

  $ $ $

Exploration impairment  (71,777) - (71,777)

Loss before tax   (71,777) - (71,777)

Income tax   - - -

Loss after tax  (71,777) - (71,777)

Other comprehensive income  - - -

Total comprehensive loss for the year  (71,777) - (71,777)

The above should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Investigating Accountant’s Report – Appendix 1

- 8 -

CARAWINE RESOURCES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR TO 30 JUNE 2017

AUDITED HISTORICAL Issued
capital

Reserves Accumulated
losses

Total
Equity

 $ $ $ $

As at 1 July 2016 - - - -

Loss for the year
- - (71,777) (71,777)

Other comprehensive income
- - - -

Total comprehensive loss for the year
- - (71,777) (71,777)

Shares issued during the period 2,424,772 - - 2,424,772

As at 30 June 2017 2,424,772 - (71,777) 2,352,995

REVIEWED PROFORMA
$5M raising

Shares issued pursuant to Prospectus 5,000,000 - - 5,000,000

Share issue costs (549,500) - - (549,500)

$5M raising proforma total  6,875,272 - (71,777) 6,803,495

Additional $2M raising (for a total raising of

$7M)

Shares issued pursuant to Prospectus 2,000,000 - - 2,000,000

Share issue costs (126,000) - - (126,000)

$7M raising proforma total  8,749,272 - (71,777) 8,677,495

The above should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Investigating Accountant’s Report – Appendix 1

- 9 -

CARAWINE RESOURCES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR TO 30 JUNE 2017

Audited
 Historical

Proforma

Adjustments
(Minimum)

Reviewed
Proforma

(Minimum)

Proforma
Adjustments
(Maximum)

Reviewed
Proforma

(Maximum)

  $ $ $  $

Cash flows from operating activities

Payments to suppliers & employees  - - - - -

Net cash used in operating activities  - - - - -

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for exploration & evaluation  - - - - -

Net cash used in investing activities  - - -  -

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from the issue of shares  - 5,000,000 5,000,000 2,000,000 7,000,000

Share issue costs  - (549,500) (549,500) (126,000) (675,500)

Net cash provided by financing activities  - 4,450,500 4,450,500 1,874,000 6,324,500

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  - 4,450,500 4,450,500 1,874,000 6,324,500

Cash at the beginning of the financial year  - - - - -

Cash at the end of the financial year  - 4,450,500 4,450,500 1,874,000 6,324,500

The above should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Investigating Accountant’s Report – Appendix 1

- 10 -

CARAWINE RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR TO 30 JUNE 2017

1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial information has been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards including the Australian equivalents of
International Reporting Standards and other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board.  Material
accounting policies have been adopted in the preparation of the historical and proforma financial information are shown below.